

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2238 of 1 October 2019  
specifying details of implementation of the landing obligation for  
certain demersal fisheries in the North Sea for the period 2020-2021

*Article 1*

**Implementation of the landing obligation**

In Union waters of the North Sea (ICES divisions 2a, 3a and subarea 4), the landing obligation provided for in Article 15(1) of Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 shall apply to demersal fisheries which are subject to catch limits in accordance with this Regulation for the period 2020-2021.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2238. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation partial repeal by [EUR 2020/2014](#) Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Regulation repeal by [EUR 2020/2014](#) Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(2)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(2)(a)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(2)(b)
- Art. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(2)(c)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Art. 2(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(3)(a)
- Art. 2(5) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(3)(b)
- Art. 2(6) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(3)(c)
- Art. 3(1)(b) omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(c) omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(6)(c)
- Art. 6(2)(b) word substituted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(7)(a)(ii)
- Art. 7(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(7)(a)(iii)
- Art. 10(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(10)(b)
- Art. 10(c) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(10)(c)
- Art. 10(d) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(10)(c)
- Art. 10(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(a)
- Art. 10(f) omitted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(b)
- Art. 10(f) words inserted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(f) words omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(g) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(10)(c)
- Art. 10(h) words omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(d)
- Art. 10(k) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(e)
- Art. 10(k)-(n) words omitted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(l) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(f)
- Art. 10(m) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(10)(d)(i)
- Art. 10(m) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542](#) reg. 5(10)(d)(ii)
- Art. 10(o) inserted by [2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 12\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(o) omitted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(g)
- Art. 10(fa) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1429](#) reg. 8(5)(c)